Anais da Academia Brasileira de Ciências
ISSN: 0001-3765
Academia Brasileira de Ciências
Brasil
Müller, Rodrigo T.
Are the dinosauromorph femora from the Upper Triassic of Hayden Quarry (New Mexico)
three stages in a growth series of a single taxon?

includes 293 morphological characters, among
them, 27 are femoral characters. The percentage of
codification differences of femoral characters was
quantified and compared to disparity between small
and large individuals of Dromomeron gregorii
(Nesbitt et al. 2009) and Silesaurus opolensis
(Dzik 2003). The femoral ontogeny of both
species was studied by Nesbitt et al. (2009b) and
Piechowski et al. (2014), respectively. Therefore,
the polarization of small individuals of both species
follows these studies and the external morphology
of TMM-31100-764 and TMM-31100-1234 to D.
gregorii and ZPAL AbIII/457L to S. opolensis. The
codifications for the specimens are in the Table I.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The polarization of femoral characters of small
and large individuals of D. gregorii in the data
matrix of Martínez et al. (2016) reveals a total of
16% of difference between them (Fig. 1b). This
corresponds to 4 of the 25 comparable characters.
The polarization of small and large individuals
of S. opolensis results in 13% of difference (3 of
the 23 comparable characters) (Fig. 1c). On the
other hand, the comparison between the femora
of D. romeri and T. hallae is significantly higher,
revealing a total of 65% of difference (Fig. 1a).
Such percentage corresponds to 17 of the 26
comparable characters. This represents about four
times the difference from the ontogenetic series of
D. gregorii. Therefore, the disparity between D.
romeri and T. hallae is considerably higher than
those expected from the ontogenetic variance in
dinosauromorphs. Even if the morphology of the
femoral head of GR 218 is a taphonomic artifact
(Bennett 2015), other femoral portions are quite
distinct from T. hallae, especially the distal end
(Fig. 2).
The 98 mm long femur of D. romeri (GR 218)
is ascribed to an immature individual by Bennett
(2015) due the incompletely ossified epiphyses.
Indeed, the close related taxa are larger than GR 218,
for instance, D. gregorii reaches 127 mm in length,
while Dromomeron gigas (Martínez et al. 2016)
has approximately 190 mm (PVSJ 898). According
to Bennett (2015), the ontogenetic state of the distal
end of GR 218 explains various differences from
other better ossified dinosauromorph femora that
An Acad Bras Cienc (2017) 89 (2)
	  DINOSAUROMORPHA FEMORA FROM NEW MEXICO	 837
TABLE I
Codification for the specimens evaluated in the disparity quantification of the 27 femoral characters of Martínez et al. (2016).
Character
number T. hallae D. romeri
D. gregorii
(large)
D. gregorii
(small)
S. opolensis
(large)
S. opolensis
(small)
203 2 1 1 1 1 1
204 0 1 1 1 2 0
205 0 1 1 0 0 0
206 0 0 0 0 1 1
207 2 0 0 0 1 1
208 2 1 1 1 1 1
209 0 1 ? ? 0 0
210 1 0 0 0 2 1
211 1 0 1 0 1 1
212 0 0 0 0 1 1
213 0 1 1 1 0 0
214 0 0 1 0 1 0
215 1 1 1 1 0 0
216 2 0 0 0 1 1
217 1 2 0 0 0 0
218 0 ? 0 0 0 0
219 0 0 0 0 0 0
220 1 1 1 1 1 1
221 1 1 1 1 0 0
222 1 1 1 ? 1 ?
223 0 0 0 0 1 1
224 0 1 1 1 0 0
225 0 1 1 1 0 0